determination is basically subject to the prices of crude oil and its by-products.
Additionally, in the electricity generation business Gas Natural Fenosa is exposed to
CO2  emission allowances fluctuation risk and electricity prices variations.

The exposure to these risks is managed and mitigated through the monitoring of its
position regarding these commodities, trying to balance purchase and supply
obligations and diversification and management of supply contracts. When it is not
possible to achieve a natural hedge the position is managed, within reasonable risk
parameters, through derivatives to reduce exposure to price risk, generally through
hedging instruments.

The risk involved in the electricity ad CO2 emission allowances trading operations
carried out by Gas Natural Fenosa is not significant, due to the low volume of these
operations and the limits established, both in terms of amount and maturity.

The sensitivity of profit and equity (Value adjustments) to the variation in the fair value
of derivative contracts to hedge commodity prices is as follows:

 Increase / decrease in the

purchase price of gas
Effect on profit before

tax
Effect on equity

before tax
2016 +10% - 44
 -10% - (44)

2015 +10% - 67
 -10% - (67)

 Increase / decrease in the

electricity sale price
Effect on profit before

tax
Effect on equity

before tax
2016 +10% - 27
 -10% - (27)

2015 +10% 1 1
 -10% (1) (1)

As regards exposure to low commodity prices, Gas Natural Fenosa has no relevant
investments in upstream businesses or commodities production, so that fluctuations
in commodity prices have no significant impact on asset values.

Business segment sensitivity to the prices of oil, gas, coal and electricity is explained
below:

− Gas and electricity distribution It is a regulated activity with revenue and profit

margins are linked to distribution infrastructure management services rendered,
irrespective of the prices of the commodities distributed. In any event, a fall in the
price of gas could increase consumption, having a favourable impact on revenue